RESOLUTION NO. R 012 15

RESOLUTION TO SUBMIT A REQUEST FOR A REGIONAL WASTEWATER PLANNING GRANT TO THE WATER INFRASTRUCTURE ADVISORY COUNCIL

FOR MATCHING FUNDS TO FINANCE A PLANNING STUDY FOR THE ROXANA

AREA

WHEREAS, the Sussex County Council proposes to engineer the Roxana Planning

Study; and

WHEREAS, growth is expected in the Roxana Area east and west of the town center

along Roxana Road (Route 17) and extending north along Pyle Center Road and south

along Zion Church Road towards Deer Run Road; and

WHEREAS, several existing parcels in this area have expressed an interest in a

regional option for dealing with their wastewater treatment and disposal needs including

the East Sussex Lodge 2542 (Moose) and the Roxana Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Sussex County proposes to enter into a contract with one of the

previously approved miscellaneous consulting engineers to prepare the Roxana Planning

Study, contingent on the approval of the Planning Study Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Water Infrastructure Advisory Council offers grants to assist in

financing wastewater planning that recognize and are consistent with the County's

Comprehensive Plan and the goals of Shaping Delaware's Future; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Sussex County Council of

Sussex County, Delaware hereby directs the Engineering Department to submit a Regional

Wastewater Planning Area Grant application to the Water Infrastructure Advisory

Council for up to \$50,000.00 in matching funds to assist in financing the Roxana Planning

Study.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. R 012 15 ADOPTED BY THE SUSSEX COUNTY

COUNCIL ON THE 11TH DAY OF AUGUST 2015.

ROBIN A. GRIFFITH CLERK OF THE COUNCIL